
Bedford Public Schools 
A Fully Accredited AdvancE..D School District An Official FTA School District 
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February 17,2016 

Gene Stock 
Stock Sports Inc. 
9289 Crabb Road 
Temperance, MI 48182 

Re: Freedom of Information Act Request 

Dear Mr. Stock: 

This will respond to your Freedom of Information ACT (FOIA) request received via email by the 
FOIA Officer for the District on February 8, 2016 for the following information concerning the 
Health Van: 

1.	 Who can use the service? Anyone can use the Health Van 
2.	 Total cost to operate/or the last "Fiscal Year" $105,662.36 
3.	 Number o/people who use the service last year. 195 different clients used the service (some clients 

use the service multiple times a week) 
4.	 Source 0/Revenue to operate the Health Van. Enclosed 

In addition the Standard FOIA Fee Form is included, of which the fees has been waived. 

If you have any questions, please contact me at 734-850-6020. 

Encl. (2) 
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BEDFORD PUBLIC SCHOOLS 
HEALTH VAN PROGRAM 2014-2015 

REVENUE SOURCES 

Year BUDGET CODE Account Title Budget Control YTD Revenue 

2015 
2015 
2015 
2015 
2015 
2015 

LOCAL OTH TAX HV 
LOCAL TRNSP FEES HV 
OTH REV eONTR HV 
LeL MiSe REV HEALTH VAN 
STATE REV HV 
STATE REV HV 

MONROE COUNTY COMM ON AGING 
HEALTH VAN FEES 
HEALTH VAN DONATIONS 
MiSe REVENUE 
SMART FUNDS (GRANT) 
DHS PAYMENTS 

230129000005339 
230142000005339 
230192000005339 
230199000005339 
230312000005339 
230312000005339 

0525 
0509 
0520 
0799 
0016 
0794 

$ 40,292.88 
$ 24,278.00 
$ 
$ 4,683.27 
$ 24,650.00 
$ 3,757.66 

TOTAL REVENUE $ 97,661.81 

2015 TRANSFER FR eOMM ED TRANSFER IN 230623000005339 0892 $ 3,023.55 

TOTAL REVENUE AND TRANSFER IN FR COMM ED $ 100,685.36 



Bedford Public Schools 
.July 1.20/5 

STANDARD FOIA FEE FORM1 

Pursuant to the Michigan Freedom of Information Act (FOIA), MCL 15.234, the following 
Total Costcosts \\'ill be charged for responses to FOTA requests: 

1. Labor costs - searching for, locating. and If fee charged, describe nature of 
examining public records unreasonably high costs to District: 

Hourly Wage Charged: $ q.OO $ ~.J.S' 

1­ 15 minute increments (rounded down) 

2. Labor costs - separating and deleting of If fee charged, describe nature of 
exempt information from nonexempt unreasonably high costs to District: 
information, IF more than $50. 

Hourly Wage Charged: $ 
$ 

Time Spent 

3. Actual cost of records provided on nonpaper Type of Media Cost 
physical media (i.e. computer discs, computer $ 
tapes. or other digital media). 

4. Paper copies pages x $O.lO/page = $ 

5. Labor costs - duplication or publication. /!i·mjJtte!-Rs time increment ofincluding making paper and digital copies $ 'J. .;( 5 
q.OD 

District's choosing -

Hourly Wage Charged: $ 
6. Actual cost of mailing 

Envelopes/Packaging: $ 

>:< By Jeast expensive fOlm of postal delivery ,Lfg£ 
$ 3g~ 

Postage: $
confirmation unless requestor stipulates otherwise 
Fee reduction? List reason (indigency, public 

interest, etc): Subtract $20 or Not Applicable 

Estimated Cost $ -­
If estimated cost exceeds $50, a good 

$ paid
faith deposit of 50% of estimated cost

Good faith deposit required? 
is required hefore request will be (date) 

processed 
Note: Request will be processed, but balance must 

-e­be paid hdh}'e copies may be picked up, delivered, Balance Due $ 
or mailed Fee, lJJa.i ve.C1 

I This form provides a det<liled itemization offees charged fOI' a request made under the FOrA. as required by MeL 15.2.14(4). 




