

Bedford Public Schools

A Fully Accredited Advance School District

An Official PTA School District

1623 Sterns Road • Temperance, Michigan 48182 • (734) 850-6000 • Fax (734) 850-6099 • www.bedford.k12.mi.us

February 17, 2016

Gene Stock Stock Sports Inc. 9289 Crabb Road Temperance, MI 48182

Re: Freedom of Information Act Request

Dear Mr. Stock:

This will respond to your Freedom of Information ACT (FOIA) request received via email by the FOIA Officer for the District on February 8, 2016 for the following information concerning the Health Van:

- 1. Who can use the service? Anyone can use the Health Van
- 2. Total cost to operate for the last "Fiscal Year" \$105,662.36
- 3. Number of people who use the service last year. 195 different clients used the service (some clients use the service multiple times a week)
- 4. Source of Revenue to operate the Health Van. Enclosed

In addition the Standard FOIA Fee Form is included, of which the fees has been waived.

If you have any questions, please contact me at 734-850-6020.

Sincerely,

Howard D. Schwager

Executive Director of HR/LR

Encl. (2)

s:\hr share\foia\stock, gene response 2.17.16.doc

BEDFORD PUBLIC SCHOOLS HEALTH VAN PROGRAM 2014-2015

REVENUE SOURCES

Year	BUDGET CODE	Account Title	Budget Control	Acct	<u>Y1</u>	D Revenue
2015	LOCAL OTH TAX HV	MONROE COUNTY COMM ON AGING	230129000005339	0525	\$	40,292.88
2015	LOCAL TRNSP FEES HV	HEALTH VAN FEES	230142000005339	0509	\$	24,278.00
2015	OTH REV CONTR HV	HEALTH VAN DONATIONS	230192000005339	0520	\$	•
2015	LCL MISC REV HEALTH VAN	MISC REVENUE	230199000005339	0799	\$ 7.	4,683.27
2015	STATE REV HV	SMART FUNDS (GRANT)	230312000005339	0016	\$	24,650.00
2015	STATE REV HV	DHS PAYMENTS	230312000005339	0794	\$	3,757.66
TOTAL REVENUE					\$	97,661.81
2015	TRANSFER FR COMM ED	TRANSFER IN	230623000005339	0892	\$	3,023.55
TOTAL REVENUE AND TRANSFER IN FR COMM ED						100,685.36

STANDARD FOIA FEE FORM¹

Pursuant to the Michigan Freedom of Information Accosts will be charged for responses to FOIA requests:	Total Cost	
1. Labor costs – searching for, locating, and examining public records	If fee charged, describe nature of unreasonably high costs to District:	
Hourly Wage Charged: \$ <u>9.00</u>		\$ 2.25
2. Labor costs – separating and deleting of exempt information from nonexempt information, IF more than \$50.	If fee charged, describe nature of unreasonably high costs to District:	¢.
Hourly Wage Charged: \$		\$
Time Spent		
3. Actual cost of records provided on nonpaper physical media (i.e. computer discs, computer tapes, or other digital media).	Type of Media Cost	\$
4. Paper copies	pages x \$0.10 /page =	\$
5. Labor costs – duplication or publication, including making paper and digital copies	15-minudes time increment of District's choosing	\$ 2.25
Hourly Wage Charged: \$ 9.00		
6. Actual cost of mailing	Envelopes/Packaging: \$	1105
*By least expensive form of postal delivery confirmation unless requestor stipulates otherwise	Postage: \$. 485	\$ <u>.485</u>
Fee reduction? List reason (indigency, public		
interest, etc):	Subtract \$20 or Not Applicable	
	Estimated Cost	\$
Good faith deposit required?	If estimated cost exceeds \$50, a good faith deposit of 50% of estimated cost is required <i>before</i> request will be processed	\$ paid (date)
Note: Request will be processed, but balance must be paid <i>hefore</i> copies may be picked up, delivered, or mailed	Balance Due	\$ 0 Fee Waived

¹ This form provides a detailed itemization of fees charged for a request made under the FOIA, as required by MCL 15.234(4).